

or

FILED

'96 JUL 25 AM 11 52

MARILYN EDWARDS CO. & PROBATE CLERK WASHINGTON CO. ARK.

FILED FOR RECORD

95 AUG 21 AM 11 06

WASHINGTON CO AR

K. HARNESSLED

AUG 1 3 1996 AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF GOSHEN, ARKANSAS SHOULD PREST

SECRETARY OF STATE

WHEREAS, on the 26th day of April, 1995, a proper Petition was presented to the County Court of Washington County, Arkansas, asking that certain real estate adjacent and contiguous to the City of Goshen, Arkansas, be annexed to the City of Goshen, Arkansas, the real estate being described as follows, to-wit:

ORDINANCE NO.

Part of the Fractional Northeast Quarter (Fr NE 1/4) of Section Four (4), Township Sixteen (16) North, Range Twenty Nine (29) West, Washington County, Arkansas. Being more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Section Four (4) and running, thence S 00°45′55″E along the Section line 1320.00 feet, thence S 89°04′45″W 1299.36 feet, thence S01°42′41″E 84.68 feet to an existing Stone Monument, thence West 390.79 feet, thence North 1397.74 feet to the Township Line, thence N89°04′26″E along the Township Line 1669.97 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 51.59 acres, more or less.

AND WHEREAS, on the 30th day of May, 1995, the County Court of Washington County, Arkansas, found that the statutory requirements with reference to annexation had been complied with in full; that the Petition and plat were in proper form and that the notices required by law had been given and on that date entered an Order annexing the said real estate to the City of Goshen, Arkansas.

AND WHEREAS, according to the statutes of the State of Arkansas, the said Order was recorded by the County Clerk, and no further action was taken for a period of thirty (30) days; and at the end of said thirty (30) days no protest of any sort by any one had been filed against the action of the County Court herein.

AND WHEREAS, on this <u>//</u> day of <u>Jury</u>, 1995, certified copies of the Order of Annexation and a copy of the plat were filed with the City Clerk of the City of Goshen, Arkansas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOSHEN, ARKANSAS, that the above described real estate located in Washington County, Arkansas, is hereby declared annexed to and incorporated into the City of Goshen, Arkansas; that the plat of

(x)pleading\Rene0530

95042659

said annexed territory attached to the certified copies of the Order of Annexation is hereby declared the plat of the annexed territory; that the said real estate is hereby declared to be in Ward <u>5</u>; that the lands to be annexed shall be in District, as hereinabove described; and all the inhabitants of the said annexed territory are declared to be citizens of Goshen, Arkansas, and are entitled to all the rights, privileges and benefits of the other citizens of the City of Goshen, Arkansas.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its approval, passage and publication according to law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _// day of July, 1995.

Eucl E Bowen, Mayor

ATTEST:

(x)pleading\Rene0530

-2-

95042660

